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I, Amy Whelan, do hereby declare under penalty of perjury as follows:

l. I am an attorney admitted to practice law in California and an associate in the
law firm Rosen, Bien & Galvan, one of the counsel of record for the plaintiff class in this case.
I have personal knowledge of the matters set forth herein and if called as a witness I could
competently so testify. I make this declaration in support of “Plaintiffs’ Response to
Defendants’ Plan Regarding Pay Parity for DMH Staff Pursuant To This Court’s May 23, 2007
Order And Request For Additional Orders.”

2. On June 7, 2007, my office received from defendants the monthly statistical
package pursuant to this Court’s January 19, 1999 Court Order. This report reflects statistical
data from April 2007. A true and correct copy of the cover letter accompanying that data is
attached hereto as Exhibit A. Enclosure 7 of that packet includes data regarding “Referrals for
Transfer to the Department of Mental Health (includes admissions).” 1 reviewed Enclosure 7,
which contains confidential patient names and CDC numbers. On the final page of that report,
defendants wrote, “NO REFERRALS TO ASH (ACUTE OR INTERMEDIATE CARE)
OR TO COALINGA STATE HOSPITAL.” I learned during a Coleman tour of California
Medical Facility on April 17-18, 2007 that clinicians throughout the CDCR have been advised
that ASH is closed to admissions. I also learned during a tour of Coalinga State Hospital on
February 21, 2007, a tour that was also attended by defendants and various members of the
Special Master’s team, that Coalinga does not accept any direct admissions from CDCR
prisons. Instead, all of the patients housed at Coalinga come from Atascadero State Hospital.

3. On June 12, 2007, I attended a Coleman policy meeting in Sacramento along
with other attorneys from my office. Also in attendance at that meeting were the deputy
Special Master, other members of the Special Master’s team, representatives from the
Governor’s office, the Department of Finance, the Department of Mental Health, and the
Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation, and defense counsel. Defendants reported at
that meeting that, as of Friday, June 8, 2007, there were only 67 Coleman class members at
Atascadero State Hospital. Only a month ago, there were 80 Coleman patients at ASH. This
means that the number of intermediate care beds defendants have made unavailable to the
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Coleman class at ASH has jumped from 151 to 164. In light of DMH’s alarming trend over
the past five months of discharging Coleman patients from ASH without accepting new
admissions of those patients, we asked DMH representatives at the meeting whether they
intend to keep any minimum or steady number of CDCR patients. The DMH representative
responded that DMH has no such intention. DMH staff also reported that, as of the week of
June 4, 2007, ASH had a waitlist of 97 patients, but that not one person on that list was a
Coleman class member. Of course, there are no Coleman class members on the waiting list
because CDCR clinicians have been informed that ASH is closed and have stopped referring.
When plaintiffs’ counsel asked during the meeting if DMH would accept patients into ASH off
of this waitlist before accepting Coleman class members, DMH representatives responded that
they would.

4. Defendants also reported during the June 12, 2007 meeting that, as of June 8,
2007, the CDCR-wide waiting list for intermediate care facility beds was 93 patients. When
this Court issued its May 23, 2007 order, there were 56 people waiting for intermediate care
facility beds. If defendants accepted more Coleman patients into ASH, they would
significantly decrease the waiting list for intermediate care beds.

5. Plaintiffs’ counsel also asked defendants at the June 12, 2007 meeting when they
intend to open the 25 mental health crisis beds at ASH. Defendants could not respond to this
question, stating only that they would open the unit when they had enough staff to run it.

6. When DMH began restricting admissions to ASH in January of 2007, it
explained to the Special Master that DMH was using the following prioritization of referrals:
(1) Mentally Disordered Offenders and Sexually Disordered Offenders who reached their
parole date; (2) Not Guilty By Reason of Insanity referrals; (3) CDCR referrals, and; (4)
Incompetent to Stand Trial referrals. See Docket 2167 at § 5 and Ex. B (3/23/07 Kahn Decl.).
Plaintiffs’ counsel believe that this prioritization of patients remains in effect at DMH or, in
any event, that CDCR patients remain toward the bottom of this list.

7. Because defendants did not define “Coleman classes” anywhere in the salary
plan, [ sent an email to defense counsel on June 15, 2007 seeking clarification of this term. A
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true and correct copy of that email is attached hereto as Exhibit B. Exhibit B includes a copy
of defendants’ most recent “DMH Staffing and Staffing Vacancies Report.” Defendants
responded to that email on June 19, 2007. A true and correct copy of that response is attached
hereto as Exhibit C. That response clarified that all of the staff members listed in defendants’
monthly “DMH Staffing and Staffing Vacancies Report” will receive raises equaling ninety
five (95) percent of the salaries for CDCR clinicians. Defendants also clarified in the June 19"
response that the raises would apply to both incumbent and newly hired staff.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of California and the United States that

the foregoing is true and correct and that this declaration is executed in San Francisco,

P

VAmy Whela

California on June 20, 2007.
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Amy E. Whelan

From: Misha Igra [Misha.lgra@doj.ca.gov]

Sent: Tuesday, June 19, 2007 11:58 AM

To: jmichaelkeatingjr@yahoo.com

Cc: : Kerry Courtney Hughes, M.D.; Dennis F. Koson, M.D.; Patricia M. Williams; Mary Perrien;

Melissa G. Warren, M.D.; Ginny Morrison; hammujones@comcast.net; Raymond F.
Patterson, M.D.; Ted Ruggles, Ph. D.; Paul Nicoll; fdovale@pld-law.com; Ibuffardi@pld-
law.com; Matt Lopes; Mary-Joy Spencer; Donald Specter; lvan Trujillo; Amy E. Whelan; Jane
E. Kahn; Lori E. Ritkin; Michael W. Bien; Sarah M. Laubach; Jeff Metzner; Yong Joo Erwin;
Kathryn Burns, M.D., MPH

Subject: DMH Response to Request for Clarification

Attachments: dmh_pp_r.pdf

dmh_pp_r.pdf
(79 KB)
June 19, 2007

Re: Coleman v. Schwarzenegger
Dear Mr. Keating:

Attached please find the Department of Mental Health's response to Plaintiffs' request for
clarification regarding Defendant's pay parity plan filed on June 13, 2007.

Sincerely,
Misha D. Igra
Deputy Attorney General

Misha D. Igra

Deputy Attorney General
1300 I Street, Ste. 125
P.0O. Box 944255
Sacramento, CA 94244-2550
(916) 324-5388 Office
(916) 324-5205 Fax

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This communication with its contents may contain confidential
and/or legally privileged information. It is solely for the use of the intended
recipient (s) . Unauthorized interception, review, use or disclosure is prohibited and may
violate applicable laws including the Electronic Communications Privacy Act. If you are
not the intended recipient, please contact the sender and destroy all copies of the
communication.
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CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF

Mental Health

1600 9th Street, Sacramento, CA 95814

(916) 654-2413
June 18, 2007
J. Michael Keating, Jr. via: Lisa Tillman
Office of Special Master Deputy Attorney General
2351 Sussex Lane 1300 | Street, Suite 125
Fernandina Beach, FL 32034 P.O. Box 944255

Sacramento, CA 94244-2550

RE: DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH'S (DMH) RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFF'S
COUNSEL REQUESTING CLARIFICATION ON JUNE 13, 2007 PAY PARITY
PLAN SUBMITTED TO THE COLEMAN COURT

Please find enclosed Defendants’' response to Plaintiff's Counsel requesting clarification
on the Pay Parity plan submitted to the Coleman Court on June 13, 2007.

If you have any questions, please contact Dr. Char Schultz, Long Term Care Services
Division at (916) 654-2413.

Respectfully,

ardbomawed

O YNTHIA A. RADAVSKY
Deputy Director
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CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT

Mental Health

1600 9th Street, Sacramento, CA 95814
(916) 654-2413

June 18, 2007

DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH'’S (DMH) RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFF’S
COUNSEL REQUESTING CLARIFICATION ON PAY PARITY PLAN

This document is in response to Plaintiff's Counsel letter to the Deputy Attorney General
dated June 15, 2007 in which clarification was requested on the pay parity plan
submitted by DMH on June 13, 2007.

1. In order to fully understand defendants' response to Judge Karlton's May 23, 2007
order regarding DMH pay parity, we have two important questions. First, we request
further clarification of the term "Coleman classes” which is used in the plan ("DMH
will offer pay parity with the pay scales approved by the court in its December 15,
2006 order minus 5% for ALL DMH staff in Coleman classes at DMH institutions.”
Exhibit 1 to Def Resp. at 1.) Does the term "Coleman classes" include the same
Coleman Related positions listed on the DMH Monthly Staffing and Staffing
Vacancies Report provided to plaintiffs and the Special Master? For ease of
reference, | have attached the most recent Monthly Staffing and Staffing Vacancies
Report for DMH State Hospitals, dated May 5, 2007, which lists the staff positions
identified as Coleman Related Classes. Please confirm whether defendants’
response to the pay parity order includes all of these staff members, including the
"CRIPA" positions listed on the second page.

RESPONSE:

A. Coleman Classes:
Yes. The term “Coleman classes” does include the same Coleman related

positions listed on the DMH Monthly Staffing and Staffing Vacancies Report
provided to the Coleman Court.

B. CRIPA Positions:
Yes. While the Supervising Psychiatric Social Worker and the Chief Psychologist
positions are identified as CRIPA, they are also designated as Coleman classes.
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2. Second, it is not clear if the proposed new salary levels (parity minus 5 percent)
will apply to both incumbent and vacant positions. Will it apply to both?

RESPONSE:

A. Incumbents:
Yes. Pay parity will apply to incumbents in ALL Coleman Classes at DMH
Institutions. :

B. Vacant Positions:

Yes. Pay parity will apply to vacant positions in ALL Coleman Classes at DMH
Institutions in accordance with the “Budgeted Staffing Plan to Fill Vacancies”

provided in the DMH response to the May 23, 2007 court order issued by
Judge Karlton.




